and 

8. The matter was adjourned Sine die to allow the parties to continue settlement 

discussions; and 

9.  On October 20, 2025 the Respondent returned and informed the Industrial 

Tribunal that a settlement had been agreed; and 

10. That Nine Thousand Seven Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($9,750.00) would be paid 

by the Respondent to the Applicant in full and final settlement of the action; and 

THE DECISION OF THE TRIBUNAL IS AS AGREED AND THEREFORE IT IS SO 

ORDERED:  

11. The Originating Application filed in the Industrial Tribunal on August 7, 2025 is